

Case No.



OFFICE OF THE

: SIC/NLB.56 /2017

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Complainant : Md. Oaz Ali

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, No. 15 Dakhin Pub Sarukhetri Gaon

Panchayat, PO- Mazdia, Dist- Barpeta, Assam

Date of hearing : 26.11.2018

Complaint heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

Sri Chanakya Deka, Secretary, No. 15 Dakhin Pub Sarukhetri Gaon Panchayat is present.

The Appellant/Complainant, Md. Oaz Ali is present.

Heard the GP Secretary. He submitted that he had joined the current post recently and found that some information had been furnished to the Appellant. He further stated that some information such as guidelines are available on the website and some are held by the office of the BDO, Sarukhetri Dev. Block to whom the RTI Application dated 13.06.2017 addressed in the first place.

Heard the Appellant/Complainant. He submitted that he had received only some portion of the information relating to point number 1 of his Application.

Perusal of the case record indicates that previous GP Secretary, Sri Nandeswar Talukdar did not take diligent action for furnishing the information and did not comply fully with the orders of the Commission dated 08.12.2017 and 11.07.2018.

After a careful consideration of the deposition and the case record, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO/Secretary, No. 15 Dakhin Pub Sarukhetri GP shall review the information furnished so far with reference to the RTI Application, and the information held by his office and furnish a to-the-point response along with the information available in his office to the Appellant, free of cost, within 15 days of receiving this order.

The Second Appeal case had been disposed of by the Commission's order dated 11.07.2018 and this hearing was necessitated by the Complaint of non-compliance by the Appellant.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.56 /2017

Dtd.26.11.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, No. 15 Dakhin Pub Sarukhetri Gaon Panchayat, PO- Mazdia, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 305 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Block Dev. Officer, Sarukhetri Dev. Block, Losima, Barpeta, PS- Sarthebari, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 307 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Oaj Ali, C/o- Md. Naushad Ali, Vill- Sonapur, PO- Mugdi, PS- Mukalmua, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 312 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission